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shares of capital stock of national banks not located in this state. 
held in this state, shall not ue required to be listed under this act. 

§ 2. REPF-AL. l All acts and parts of acts in conflict with the
provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in that, property will
he listed and assessed for taxation for the year 1899 which should 
he controlled by the provisions of this act, and it is necessary, there­
fore that this act should become a law before the first day of July 
succeeding its enactment; therefore, this act shall take effect and 
be in force from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved March 6, 1899. 

BOARD OF HEAL1,H. 

CHAPTER 30. 
[S. B. 150.] 

POWERS AND DUTIES. 

AN ACT to Amend Section 243 of the Revise<! Codes ol North Dakota 
Relating to the Powers and Duties of the State Board of Health. 

Be it E11acted by /he legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ I. AMEND\fENT.] That section 243 of the Revised Codes of
the State of North Dakota be amended and re-enacted to read as 
follows: 

§ 243. PowERS ANO DUTIES OF BOARD.] The board shall have
1,owcr and it shall be its duty: 

I. To fix the time and place of the meetings of the board, sub-
ject to the provisions of the last section. 

2. To make rules and regulations for the government of the
hoard, its officers and its meetings. 

3. To make and enforce all needful rules and regulations for
the prevention and cure, and to prevent the spread of any contagious, 
infectious or malarial diseases among persons and dome:;tic animals. 

4. To establish quarantine, and isolate any person affected with
any contagious or infectious disease. 

5. To isolate, kill or remove any animal affected with contagious
or infectious disease. 

G. To remove or canse to be removed any dead, decaying or
pntri<l body. or any decayed, putrid or other substance that may 
endanger the health of persons or domestic animals. 

i• To condemn or cause to be destroyed any impure or diseased 
article of food that may be offered for sale. 
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8. To superintend the several boards of health in cities, villages
ancl towns and the county boards of health of the several counties. 

9. To empower and direct the superintendent of public health
to do or cause to be done any or all of the things mentioned in sub­
divisions four, five, six, seven and eight of this section. 

ro. To make such rules and regulations as it may deem neces­
sary to govern the preparation of dead bodies for transportation 
and to govern what classes of dead bodies may be transported and 
the manner thereof. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in that there is no
law authorizing said board to make rules regulating the transporta­
tion of dead bodies, therefore this act shall be in force and effect 
from and after its pass�e and approval. 

Approved March 8, I�-
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CHAPTER 31. 
[H. B. 6g.] 

REVISED CODES AMENDED. 

AN ACT to Amend Section 3203 of the Revised Codes Relating to Building 
and Loan Associations. 

Be it Enacted b,>' the Legislative Assembly of Ille State of North Dakota: 

§ I. AMENDMENT.] That section 3203 of the Revised Codes be
amended so as to read as follows : 

§ 3203. How FORMED.) Any ten or more persons may form
a corporation for the purpose of doing business as a building anrl 
loan association in the manner provided in this chapter and, ex­
cept as otherwise provided, the provisions of articles I to II, inclu­
sive, of chapter I 1, shall be applicable to such corporation. Such 
corporation may do business outside of this state if it shall have 
expressed its intentions so to do in its articles of incorporation, 
and no foreign building and loan association, or corporation organ­
ized to do business as a building and loan association in any foreign 
state shall be authorized to transact any business as such corporation 
in the State of North Dakota until they shall have first deposited 
with the state treasurer lawful money of the United States or bonds, 
securities, or other evidences of indebtedness owned and held by 
such foreign corporation in the amount of $25,000.00, the suffici­
ency of said bonds or mortgages so deposited to 1Je approved by 
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